© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2019

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 9, 2019 Margazhi 25, Vilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2049

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

HOME DEPARTMENT (SC)

[MEDALS - The Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Prison Medal for Good Service Rules and the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Fire Service Medal Rules-Amendment-Issued]

1

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOME DEPARTMENT (SC)

Secretariat, 9th January 2019.

No. SRO A-2/2019.

[MEDALS - The Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Prison Medal for Good Service Rules and the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Fire Service Medal Rules - Amendment - Issued.]

The following Government order is Published:-

[G.O. Ms. No. 2431, Home (SC), 24th December 2018, மார்கழி 9, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2049.]
READ THE FOLLOWING:-

- 1. G.O.Ms. No.2691, Home (SC) Department, dated 07.11.1985 and amended upto 05.04.2018.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.2148, Home (SC) Department, dated 21.9.1984 and amended upto 16.04.2018.
- 3. G.O.Ms.No.306, Finance (Pay Cell) Department, dated 13.10.2017.
- From the Additional Director General of Police/ Inspector General of Prisons, Chennai, Letter No. 45308/ES4/2017, dated 03.01.2018.
- 5. From the Director, Fire and Rescue Services, Chennai, Letter No.24323/A3/2017, dated 01.03.2018.

ORDER:—G.O. Ms. No. 2431, Home (SC), 24th December 2018.

The monthly allowance has been increased to Rs. 400/- to the recipients of the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Constabulary Medal with effect from 01-10-2017 in the Government Order third read above. The Government have decided to enhance the monthly medal allowance to the recipients of Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Prison Medal for Good Service and also to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Fire Service Medal on par with the police personnel.

2. Accordingly, the following amendment is issued to the Tamil Nadu Chief, Minister's Prison Medal for Good Service Rules and Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Fire Service Medal Rules in the Government Order first and second read above.

AMENDMENT-I.

In the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Prison Medal for Good Service Rules, in Rule-10, the following shall be substituted: "Rule-10:-

"Rs. 400/-" instead of "Rs.300/-" "

AMENDMENT-II

In the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Fire Service Medal Rules, in Rule-10, the following shall be substituted:-

"Rs. 400/-" instead of "Rs.300/-" "

"Rule-10:-

- 3. This order shall come into force with effect from 01-10-2017.
- 4. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department *vide* its U.O.No.31828/Finance (Home-II)/2018 dated 03-09-2018.

(By Order of the Governor)

NIRANJAN MARDI, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.